primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Company’s borrowings are short

term / working capital in nature and hence is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

Credit risk is limited as we generally invest in deposits with banks and financial institutions with high credit

ratings assigned by international and domestic credit rating agencies. Investments primarily include

investments in liquid mutual fund units and bonds issued by government. Counterparty credit limits are

reviewed by the Company periodically and the limits are set to minimize the concentration of risks and

therefore mitigate financial loss through counterparty’s potential failure to make payments.

The Company evaluates the concentration of risk with respect to trade receivables as low as they are spread
across multiple geographies and multiple industries.

 67

Page 138 of 239

SMS Limited (Formerly known as SMS Infrastructure Limited)
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

47 Reconcilation between previous GAAP and IND AS as on (31 March 2016)

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

 Previous
GAAP

 Adjustment  IND AS

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1 15,148.96   (1,722.18)   13,426.78
Capital work in progress -   -
Investment property 2 -   1,581.21   1,581.21
Goodwill -   -   -
Other Intangible assets 22.20   -   22.20
Intangible assets under development -   -   -
Financial assets

Investments 15,273.44   -   15,273.44
Loans 3,231.63   -   3,231.63
Trade receivables 4,163.51   -   4,163.51
Other financial assets 9,659.59   -   9,659.59

Other non-current assets -   -   -
Total Non-current assets 47,499.33   (140.98)   47,358.35

Current assets
Inventories 29,915.11   -   29,915.11
Financial assets

Loans 13,137.86   -   13,137.86
Trade receivables 17,423.96   -   17,423.96

Cash and cash equivalent 7,237.98   -   7,237.98
Other Current Assets 6,892.59   -   6,892.59

74,607.50   -   74,607.50
Assets classified as held for Sale 144.89   144.89
Total current assets 74,607.50   144.89   74,752.39
Total assets 1,22,106.84   3.92   1,22,110.75

 47
Page 139 of 239

SMS Limited (Formerly known as SMS Infrastructure Limited)
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

47 Reconcilation between previous GAAP and IND AS as on (31 March 2016)

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity Share Capital 1,026.14   1,026.14
Other Equity
Equity component of convertible preference shares -   -   -
Reserve & surplus 38,256.69   (770.99)   37,485.70
Other reserves 10,647.69   -   10,647.69
Total equity 49,930.52   (770.99)   49,159.53

Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 6,726.10   -   6,726.10
Other financial liabilities -   -   -

Provisions 412.22   412.22
Net employee defined benefit liabilities -
Deferred tax liabilities (net)(4.5 Added in Reserve n surplus) 47.40   617.11   664.51
Other liabilities 14,587.11   14,587.11

21,772.82   617.11   22,389.93

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 28,045.87   -   28,045.87
Trade payables 6,571.16   -   6,571.16
Other financial liabilities 14,322.75   22.42   14,345.16

Other current liabilities 1,463.71   -   1,463.71
Provisions -   135.38   135.38

50,403.49   157.80   50,561.29
Liabilities directly associated with the
assets classified as held for Sale

50,403.49   157.80   50,561.29
Total liabilities 72,176.31   774.91   72,951.22
Total equity and liabilities 1,22,106.83   3.92   1,22,110.75

 48

Page 140 of 239

SMS Limited (Formerly known as SMS Infrastructure Limited)
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

47 Reconcilation between previous GAAP and IND AS as on (31 March 2016)

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

Income
Revenue from operations 5 1,24,469.62   (4,417.28)   1,20,052.34
Other income 2,774.00   -   2,774.00

Total income (I+II) 1,27,243.62   (4,417.28)   1,22,826.34
Expenses
Cost of raw material and components consumed 36,124.43   -   36,124.43
Construction Expenses 65,564.46   (4,527.51)   61,036.95
Employee benefits expense 5,405.21   135.39   5,540.60
Depreciation and amortization expense 1,926.64   (3.92)   1,922.72
Impairment of non-current assets -   -   -
Finance costs 9,463.74   -   9,463.74
Other expenses 2,419.97   42.12   2,462.09

Total expense (IV) 1,20,904.45   (4,353.92)   1,16,550.54
Profit/(loss) before exceptional items
and tax (III-IV) 6,339.17   (63.36)   6,275.81
Exceptional items 173.91   (173.91)
Profit/(loss) before tax (VII-VIII) 6,165.26   (63.36)   6,101.90
Tax Expense
(1) Current tax 1,850.00   -   1,850.00
(2) Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods 75.32   75.32
(3) Deferred tax 42.90   (216.55)   (173.65)

1,968.22   (216.55)   1,751.67
Profit for the year (IX-X) 4,197.04   153.18   4,350.22
Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax -   -   -
Total comprehensive income for the
year, net of tax attributable to: 4,197.04   153.18   4,350.22

-

Reconcilation between privious GAAP and
IND for the year ended 31 March 2016

Revenue Recognition
As per IND AS 18,”Revenue”revenue from operations does not include the amount of indirect
taxes such as Sales tax/Vat and Service tax ,although revenue from operations has to be
disclosed net of excise duty. Hence the amount of sales tax/vat and service tax which has been
included in revenue from operations has been excluded from revenue from operations and
correspondingly sales tax/vat expenses and service tax expenses have been reduced to nullify the
impact on accounts. There is no impact on profit because of this adjustment as revenue has been
reduced by 4417.28 lakhs and correspondingly sales tax/Vat and service tax expenses has been
reduced by the same amount.

 49

Page 141 of 239

SMS Limited (Formerly known as SMS Infrastructure Limited)
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

47 Reconcilation between previous GAAP and IND AS as on (1 April 2015)

Particulars Notes to
first time
adoption

 Previous
GAAP

 Adjustment  IND AS

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1 16,923.58   (1,224.37)   15,699.21
Capital work in progress 16.19   -   16.19
Investment property 2 -   1,585.99   1,585.99
Goodwill -   -   -
Other Intangible assets 36.20   36.20
Intangible assets under development -   -   -
Financial assets

Investments 14,610.39   -   14,610.39
Loans 3 10,706.97   (2.63)   10,704.34
Trade receivables 2,426.29   -   2,426.29
Other financial assets 6,276.36   -   6,276.36

Other non-current assets -   -   -
Total Non-current assets 50,995.97   359.00   51,354.96

Current assets
Inventories 39,498.82   -   39,498.82
Financial assets

Loans 3 548.85   (2.11)   546.74
Trade receivables 3 8,740.45   (10.67)   8,729.78
Cash and cash equivalent 7,029.23   -   7,029.23

Other Current Assets 6,229.58   -   6,229.58
62,046.92   (12.78)   62,034.13

Assets classified as held for Sale -   -   -
Total current assets 62,046.92   (12.78)   62,034.13
Total assets 1,13,042.90   346.21   1,13,389.09

 50
Page 142 of 239

SMS Limited (Formerly known as SMS Infrastructure Limited)
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

47 Reconcilation between previous GAAP and IND AS as on (1 April 2015)

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity Share Capital 1,026.14   -   1,026.14
Other Equity
Equity component of convertible preference shares -   -   -
Reserve & surplus 34,278.68   (943.88)   33,334.80
Other reserves 10,647.69   -   10,647.69
Total equity 45,952.51   (943.88)   45,008.63

Non-current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

Borrowings 784.68   -   784.68
Other financial liabilities -   -   -

Provisions 362.20   -   362.20
Net employee defined benefit liabilities -   -   -
Deferred tax liabilities (net)(4.5 Added in Reserve n surplus)4 4.50   833.65   838.15
Other liabilities 15,916.79   -   15,916.79

17,068.16   833.65   17,901.81

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 28,640.02   -   28,640.02

Trade payables 3 7,774.37   441.98   8,216.35
Other financial liabilities 13,004.27   -   13,004.27

Other current liabilities 3 521.16   13.98   535.15
Provisions 3 82.38   0.48   82.86

50,022.21   456.44   50,478.65
Liabilities directly associated with the
assets classified as held for Sale

-   -   -

50,022.21   456.44   50,478.65
Total liabilities 67,090.37   1,290.09   68,380.46
Total equity and liabilities 1,13,042.88   346.22   1,13,389.10

-0.01   0.00   0.00

 51

Page 143 of 239

SMS Limited (Formerly known as SMS Infrastructure Limited)
Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017

As at 31 March 2017 As at 31 March 2016

48 Expenditure in Foreign Currency
Professional fees -   -
Interest -   -
Travelling and conveyance -   -